## Log 061

## Amendment to H.R. 1735 Offered by Mr. Rogers of Alabama

At the appropriate place in title X, insert the following:

1	SEC. 10 [Log 60959]. AUTHORIZATION OF TRANSFER OF
2	SURPLUS FIREARMS TO CORPORATION FOR
3	THE PROMOTION OF RIFLE PRACTICE AND
4	FIREARMS SAFETY FOR THE PROMOTION OF
5	<b>RIFLE PRACTICE AND FIREARMS SAFETY.</b>

6 (a) Section 40728 of title 36, United States Code,
7 is amended by adding at the end the following new sub8 section:

9 "(h) AUTHORIZED TRANSFERS.—The Secretary may 10transfer to the corporation, in accordance with the proce-11 dure prescribed in this subchapter, surplus firearms and spare parts and related accessories for those firearms that 12 13 on the date of the enactment of this subsection are under 14 the control of the Secretary and are excess to the require-15 ments of the Department of the Army, and such material as may be recovered by the Secretary pursuant to section 16 17 40728A(a) of this title. The Secretary shall determine a reasonable schedule for the transfer of these excess fire-18 19 arms.".

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

Log-061

1	(b) Such title is further amended—
2	(1) in section 40278A—
3	(A) by striking "rifles" each place it ap-
4	pears and inserting "surplus firearms"; and
5	(B) in subsection (a), by striking "section
6	40731(a)" and inserting "section 40732(a)";
7	(2) in section 40729(a)—
8	(A) in paragraph (1), by striking "de-
9	scribed in section 40728(a) of this title";
10	(B) in paragraph (2), by striking "firearms
11	described in section $40728(a)$ of this title" and
12	inserting "surplus firearms"; and
13	(C) in paragraph (4), by striking "caliber
14	.30 and caliber $.22$ rimfire rifles" and inserting
15	"firearms"; and
16	(3) in section 40732—
17	(A) by striking "caliber .22 rimfire and
18	caliber .30 surplus rifles'' both places it appears
19	and inserting "surplus firearms"; and
20	(B) in subsection (a), by striking "is over
21	18 years of age" and inserting "is legally of
22	age''.

 $\times$